

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 5, 2002

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 01-1073 and 01-1246 (Consolidated)

ORANGE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents, and

CAROLINA LIGHT & POWER COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW TWO ORDERS OF THE
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

THOMAS L. SAMSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

KAREN D. CYR
General Counsel

RONALD SPRITZER

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.

Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 514-2740

Solicitor

E. LEO SLAGGIE
Deputy Solicitor

CHARLES E. MULLINS
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
(301) 415-1606

June 17, 2002

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ORANGE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,)
) Petitioner,)
))
v.) Nos. 01-1073 and 01-1246 (Consolidated)
))
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION)
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
) Respondents, and)
))
CAROLINA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,)
) Intervenor-Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Proceedings Before This Court	4
C. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
1. The NRC Hearing Process	4

2. Issuance of License Amendments During Hearings	5
3. The Nuclear Waste Policy Act	6
D. Spent Fuel Storage	7
E. The Shearon Harris Proceeding	8
1. The Amendment Request	8
2. The Amendment Hearing	9
(a) Initial Licensing Board Proceedings	9
(b) Orange County's EIS Contention (EC-6)	10
(c) Responses of CP&L and the NRC Staff	12
(d) The Board Decision Admitting the EIS Contention (EC-6) Hearing	13
(e) The Board Decision Rejecting the EIS Contention (EC-6) on the Merits	16
(f) Commission Review and Decision	18
3. Issuance of the Amendment During the Hearing	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
Standard of Review	24

I.	The Licensing Board Reasonably Limited The Basis for Orange County's EIS Contention (EC-6) to The County's Seven-Step Accident Scenario	26
II.	The Licensing Board Reasonably Found The Seven-Step Accident Scenario "Remote and Speculative."	33
A.	The Licensing Board's Factfinding Was Careful and Warrants Judicial Deference	33
B.	The Licensing Board Did Not Unlawfully Shift the Burden of Proof	35
1.	The NRC Did not Place an Unlawful Merits Burden on the County	36
2.	The Board's Handling of the "Battle of Experts" Did not Shift the Burden of Proof	38
C.	The Licensing Board Reasonably Resolved Step 5 of the Accident Scenario	42
III.	Orange County's Challenge To The NRC's "No Significant Hazards Consideration" Finding Is Meritless And In Any Event Unripe	44
A.	The NRC Staff Responded to the County's Comments	45
B.	Admission of the EIS Contention (EC-6) Did not preclude a "No Significant Hazards Consideration" Finding	47
C.	The "No Significant Hazards Consideration" Finding Did Not Violate NEPA	48
D.	The "No Significant Hazards Consideration" Finding Is not Ripe for Judicial Review	48

CONCLUSION 50
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C) 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A.J. McNulty & Co., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor, 283 F.3d 328 (2002) 25

*Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87 (1983) 25, 26

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945) 25

Bowman Transportation, Inc., v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems, Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 24

Carolina Environmental Study Group v. United States,
510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 5

Carstens v. NRC, 742 F.2d 1546 (D.C. Cir. 1984),
cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1136 (1985) 26

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 24

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC, 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir.),
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 899 (1991) 26, 27

Davis v. Latschar, 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 25

DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD, 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 49

El Conejo Americano of Texas, Inc. v. DOT, 278 F.3d 17
(D.C. Cir. 2002) 24

Exxon Company, U.S.A. v. FERC, 182 F.3d at 30 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc) 24, 25, 36

* <u>FPC v. Florida Power & Light</u> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	25, 33, 35
<u>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. DOE</u> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir 1996)	9
<u>J.A. Jones Management Services v. FAA</u> , 225 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	24
<u>Kleppe v Sierra Club</u> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	25, 33
* <u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	24, 25, 33, 35
<u>National Whistleblower Center v. NRC</u> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	28
<hr/>	
* Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.	
<u>New York State Elec.& Gas Corp. FERC</u> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<u>Reytblatt v. NRC</u> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	47
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	25
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</u> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>aff'd on rehearing en banc</u> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986)	5
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</u> , 799 F.2d 1268 (9 th Cir. 1986)	6, 28, 48
<u>Sholly v. NRC</u> , 651 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 459 U.S. 1194 (1982), <u>vacated and remanded to NRC</u> , 706 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	45
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</u> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<u>Baltimore Gas & Electrical Co.</u> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 N.R.C. 325, <u>petition for review denied sub nom.</u> <u>National Whistleblower Center v. NRC</u> , 208 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	28
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York</u> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-19-25, 54 NRC 109 (2001)	28
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millestone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	28, 29
* <u>Duke Power Corp.</u> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. 328, 338 (1999)	28, 29
<u>Illinois Power Co.</u> (Clinton Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-81-61, 14 N.R.C. 1735	5
<u>Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.</u> , CLI-01-10, 53 N.R.C. 353 (2001)	8
<u>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</u> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plants, Units 1and 2), CLI-86-12, 24 NRC 1 (1986), <u>rev'd and remanded sub nom.</u> <u>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</u> , 799 F.2d 1268 (9 th Cir. 1986)	28
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-12, 53 N.R.C. 459 (2001)	28
<u>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</u> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-01-12, 28 N.R.C. 93 (2001)	5
* <u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-04, 31 N.R.C. 333 (1990)	14, 15

* <u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-7, 32 N.R.C. 129 (1990)	14, 15, 26
--	------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Orders Review Act (“Hobbs Act”)

28 U.S.C. §2342(4).	1
---------------------------	---

Atomic Energy Act (“AEA”)

42 U.S.C. §2239(a)(1)(A)	4
--------------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. §2239(a)(2)(A)	5,45
--------------------------------	------

42 U.S.C. §2239(b)	1
--------------------------	---

Nuclear Waste Policy Act (“NWPA”)

42 U.S.C. §10101, <u>et seq.</u>	6
--	---

42 U.S.C. §10151(a)(2).	6
-------------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 10154(a).	6
-----------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 10154(b)	7, 35
----------------------------	-------

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)

42 U.S.C. §4321, <u>et seq.</u>	5
---------------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart G	4
10 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart K	6
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2).	5, 28
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(i).	5
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(ii).	5
10 C.F.R. §2.714(b)(2)(iii).	5
10 C.F.R. §2.1115	7, 35
10 C.F.R. §50.58(b)(6)	6, 19
10 C.F.R. §50.91(a)	46
10 C.F.R. §50.92(c)	6, 19, 45, 47, 48
10 C.F.R. §51.104(b)	5

FEDERAL REGISTER ISSUANCES

50 Fed. Reg. 41662 (Oct. 15, 1985)	35
54 Fed. Reg. 33168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	28
64 Fed. Reg. 2237 (Jan. 13, 1999)	9, 46
64 Fed. Reg. 71514 (Dec. 21, 1999)	10
65 Fed. Reg. 82405 (Dec. 28, 2000)	19, 46, 47

MISCELLANEOUS

NUREG-0575 (Aug. 1979)	8
NUREG-1353 (April 1989)	8
NUREG-1570 (Mar. 1998)	39
NUREG-1738 (Feb. 2001)	8
NUREG/CR-6331, Rev. 1 (May, 1997)	40, 41
Pub. L. No. 97-415, 96 Stat. 2067 (1983), <u>reprinted in</u> 1982 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 3598-3600, 3606-3609	5
